

#### File No. A-24014/16/2019-ESTT BRANCH POLICE

Police Department, Administration of Daman & Diu, (U.T) Office of the Dy. Sudpt. Of Police (HQ), Police Head Quarter, Dunetha, Daman & Diu, Daman

No. DySP(HQ)/DMN/Estt/Order/2019/E-105923

Dated :- 25/10/2019.

Read :- Application dated 09/08/2019 from Sureshchandra Maganlal Shah, Police Sub – Inspector of Coastal Police Station, Moti Daman

# 

The approval of the competent authority is hereby conveyed for change of name in official records of Shri Sureshchandra Maganlal Shah, Police Sub – Inspector of Police Department, Daman & Diu, Daman. It is hereby ordered that the name of **"Sureshchandra Maganlal Shah"** recorded in the Government records/documents may be read as **"Sureshchandra Maganlal"** instead of **Sureshchandra Maganlal Shah.** 

This is issued with the approval of the Secretary (Personnel & Administrative Reforms), DD & DNH, Daman vide Note No. 30 dated 21/10/2019.

Sd/– Dy. Supdt. of Police (HQ) Police Head Quarter Daman

## U.T. Administration of Daman & Diu Department of Personnel & Administrative Reforms, Secretariat, Daman – 396 220.

## No. 6/224/2004-PER/842

Read :- Order No. LAW/DMN/DSJ-DD-DNH/7-08(part)/1717 dated 19/08/2011

# **NOTIFICATION**

The Hon'ble High Court Judicature at Bombay has been pleased to recommend the name of Shri Vijaykumar Pralhadrao Patkar, Principal District and Session Judge, Wardha for appointment to the post of Principal District & Session Judge at Diu in the Union Territory of Daman & Diu.

In pursuance of letter No. A. 1221/81/2685/2019 dated 18<sup>th</sup> October, 2019 from the Registrar General, High Court Bombay, the Administrator of Daman & Diu in exercise of the powers conferred under Section 3 of the Goa, Daman & Diu Civil Courts Act, 1965, hereby appoints Shri Vijaykumar Pralhadrao Patkar as Principal District & Session Judge at Diu in the U.T. of Daman & Diu for the purpose of the said Act with effect from the date he assumes over the charge of the post.

By Order and in the name of the Administrator of Daman & Diu

Sd/– ( Gurpreet Singh ) Deputy Secretary (Per)

\*\*\*

# SERIES II No. : 39 DATED : 01<sup>ST</sup> NOVEMBER, 2019.

## Dated :- 30/10/2019.

SERIES					
DATED :	01 <sup>s</sup>	T NO	VE	MBER	, 2019.

#### U.T. ADMINISTRATION OF DAMAN & DIU REVENUE DEPARTMENT, COLLECTORATE, DAMAN.

## No. 3/74/2019/LND-ACQ/2019-20/2719

Dated: 30/10/2019

# Notification of the Social Impact Assessment [Section 4 & Sub section 3]

Whereas, the Government intends to acquire the following land for approach Roads connecting to proposed Sea Front Road and Beautification of Devka Beach Nani Daman at three locations viz. (1) at Jupiter distillery, Village Kathiria (2) Opp. Champion Bar, Village Marwad and (3) Near Moti Mata Mandir, Village Marwad at Nani Daman with the concerned Panchayat/Municipality/Municipal Corporation, as the case may be, at village Kathiria and Marwad, Nani Daman in the affected area and carry out a Social Impact Assessment Study for public purpose. The study shall be undertaken as per the provision as section 4 of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013.

1	Project Developer	:	Public Work Department, Daman
2	Brief Description about		Acquisition of lands for Roads connecting to
	purpose of proposed		proposed Sea Front Road and Beautification of
	acquisition of land.		Devka Beach Nani Daman at three locations viz.
			(1) at Jupiter distillery, Village Kathiria (2) Opp.
			Champion Bar, Village Marwad and (3) Near Moti
			Mata Mandir, Village Marwad at Nani Daman
3	Extend of Land to be acquired		- ANNEXURE ATTACHED -
4	Project Area to be covered	:	Admeasuring 492.00 Sq. Mtrs. as it is required for
	under S.I.A.		Acquisition of lands for Roads connecting to
			proposed Sea Front Road and Beautification of
			Devka Beach Nani Daman at three locations viz.
			(1) at Jupiter distillery, Village Kathiria (2) Opp.
			Champion Bar, Village Marwad and (3) Near Moti
			Mata Mandir, Village Marwad at Nani Daman
5	Affected Area to be covered	:	Yes
	under S.I.A.		

SERIES	Π	No.	:	39	
DATED :	01 <sup>5</sup>	<sup>ST</sup> NO	VE	MBER,	, 2019.

Social Impact Assessment Activities:

1	Consultations	:	With stake holders of the proposed area including			
			Panchayat and Municipal			
2	Survey (organization undertake	:	Mamlatdar, Daman & Enquiry Officer, City Survey,			
	the study)		Daman will complete survey of the proposed area			
			under acquisition within 15 days from the date of			
			publication of this Notification.			
3	Public hearing/s	:	: S.I.A. Unit will decide the time and place for public			
			hearing before submitting S.I.A. report.			
4	Time line	:	S.I.A. report and S.I. Management Plan should be			
			completed within one month from the date of			
			issuance of this Notification and to be published on			
			the notice board of Collectorate, Daman and			
			concerned Gram Panchayat and Municipal areas.			

If any attempt of coercion or threat is noticed/brought to notice, the same will render this exercise null and void.

The contact information of the Social Impact Assessment Unit :

Office of the S.I.A. Unit, C/o. Collector, Daman, Collectorate, Dholar, Moti Daman – 369 220. Phone No.2230698.

> Sd/-( Dr. Rakesh Minhas ) Collector, Daman.

SERIES	Π	No.	:	39	
DATED :	01 <sup>s</sup>	T NO	VE	MBER	, 2019.

## No. 3/74/2019/LND-ACQ/2019-20

#### ANNEXURE

**Sub:-** Acquisition of land for approach Roads connecting to proposed Sea Front Road an Beautification of Devka Beach Nani Daman at Three locations viz. (1) at Jupiter distillery, village Kathiria (2) opp. Champion Bar, Village Marwad and (3) Near Moti Mata Mandir, Village Marwad at Nani Daman.

Sr. No.	Survey No. Area		Area	Name of Owner Classification of Land		Total Area (in Sq. Mtrs.)	Area to be Acquired
1	3-A		Kathiria	M/s. Jupiter Distillery	Jarayat/ Cultivable	675	35
2	5			Dhaniben Ranchodbhai	Jarayat/ Cultivable	9400	32
3	6	1		Kharavad Sunnat Jamat, Kharivadi Sunnat Jamat, Jhapabar Sunnat Jamat, Ghanchivad Sunnat Jamat, Daudi Sunnat Jamat, Ismaliya khoja Jamat	Un-Cultivable	64000	40
4	2	1-H	Marwad	Jagu Chhibad	Jarayat/ Cultivable	1350	52
5	9	6		Jagu Chhibad	Jarayat/ Un-Cultivable	300	30
6	9	5		Narsai Lallu	Jarayat/ Cultivable	400	23
7	9	1		Narsai Lallu	Jarayat/ Cultivable	400	80
8	1	В		Ashok Harakhchand Shah	Un-Cultivable	4000	200
				Total		80525	492

Place : Daman Dated : 30/10/2019 Sd/-

( Dr. Rakesh Minhas ) Collector, Daman

\*\*\*